
MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 18 November 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 16th September, 2019 
(Nac.18.11.2019/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Information

3  RVS Grant Project  Overview - Ali Kaye (Nac.18.11.2019/3)  

4  Neighbourhood Services Overview - Mel Fitzpatrick & Anthony Devonport 
(Nac.18.11.2019/4)  

Items for Discussion

5  Area Council Action Plan (Nac.18.11.2019/5)  (Pages 7 - 12)

Performance

6  Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary - 
Q2   (Nac.18.11.2019/6)  (Pages 13 - 46)

Items for Decision

7  Commissioning, Project Development and Finance (Nac.18.11.2019/7)  (Pages 
47 - 54)

8  Young People's Health and Wellbeing Project Specification (Nac.18.11.2019/8)  
(Pages 55 - 92)

9  Stronger Communities Grant Budget and Process (Nac.18.11.2019/9)  (Pages 93 
- 102)

Ward Alliances

10  Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.18.11.2019/10)  (Pages 103 - 
110)

11  Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances (Nac.18.11.2019/11)  (Pages 111 - 128)
Darton East – held on 10th September, and 8th October, 2019
Darton West – held on 16th September, and 7th October, 2019
Old Town – held on 10th September, and 7th October, 2019
St Helen's – held on 5th September, and 10th October, 2019

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:-

Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, Charlesworth, Howard, Hunt, Lofts, 
Newing, Pickering, Platts, Spence and Tattersall

Area Council Support Officers:

Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 8 November 2019



MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 16 September 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, 
Charlesworth, Howard, Hunt, Lofts, Pickering, Platts, 
Spence and Tattersall 

19 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

20 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 22nd July 2019 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd July 
2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held 22nd July 2019 
be approved as a true and correct record.

21 RVS Grant Project Overview - RVS Manager - tentatively accepted 

This item was deferred to be discussed at the next meeting of the North Area Council 
in November.

22 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, providing Members with a financial 
position and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed, 
highlighting all significant financial commitment.  Projects discussed included:  the 
Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project; the Clean and Green Service; the post of 
Housing Migration Officer (now Housing and Cohesion Officer); opportunities for 
Young People; Health and Wellbeing and the Stronger Communities Grant.

RESOLVED that:

(i) Members noted the existing budget position, forecast for the funding 
commitments and current financial position; 

(ii) Members note that due to difficulties recruiting to the Housing Migration 
Officer post, the role profile has been amended and will be advertised 
shortly along with the vacant post for the Dearne Area Council;

(iii) Members noted the recommendation regarding the Youth Participation 
Officers and the intention to hold a commissioning programme budget 
profile workshop.  

Page 3

Nac.18.11.2019/2



2

23 The Fleets 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, updating Members regarding the 
Fleets Nature Park project, highlighting the importance of this area from a wildlife 
perspective and also what the Yorkshire Wildlife Trust aims to achieve at The Fleets.  
Members felt that all the North Area Council wards would benefit from this exciting 
project and were enthusiastic and supportive. 

RESOLVED that:

(i) Members noted the background to the Fleets Nature Park project and 
agreed to make a significant financial contribution to the project 
following a workshop, and,

 
(ii) The North Area Council Manager will speak to Yorkshire Wildlife Trust 

and make enquiries about RSPB involvement post 2020;

24 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary - 
Q1 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, providing Members with a 
comprehensive North Area Council Performance report for the period April – June 
2019, highlighting various case studies where appropriate and how the various 
projects contributed to the Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social value 
objectives.  There are currently three live contracts:  Twiggs, CAB & DIAL and DIAL 
(social Isolation) together with three contracted posts funded by the North Area 
Council:  Housing Migration Officer and Youth Participation Officer (x2).

RESOLVED:-
(i) That Members noted the contents of the Performance Management 

report;

(ii) The Area Council Manager will arrange budget workshop meetings for 
the first two weeks of October.

25 Young People's Health and Wellbeing Project Development - to be tabled 
following the workshop on 12th September 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, apprising Members of the 
discussions that took place at a recent stakeholder co-design workshop which 
explored the opportunity for a North Area Council funded young people’s project.  

It was explained that four distinct areas of work were identified:  emotional resilience, 
transition age (8-13), empowerment (mentoring and peer support) and risky 
behaviour.  The vision was that ‘every young person, regardless of background, 
education or family circumstances, would have relevant access to service and 
opportunities that would inspire, motivate and enhance their current health, wellbeing 

Page 4



3

and aspirations to improve their future self’.  This vision will be used within the 
specification.  

Many ideas were generated at the workshop, with a ‘Community Café’ voted as the 
preferred service.  Key considerations from the workshop: work with young people 
must start in schools, community based provision should take a whole family 
approach; school holidays provide a developmental opportunity.   It was 
acknowledged that defining outcomes and production of a service specification will 
be a complicated and time consuming process.  

RESOLVED:- 

(i) Members noted the update, particularly the aims, objectives and 
outcomes which were identified at the workshop together with the 
possible  activities and interventions which would address them; and

(ii) The Area Council Manager be tasked with using this information to draft 
a specification for the Young People’s Priority project which will address 
the identified gaps and opportunities.

26 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the financial position 
of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward. The difficulty of matched funding for some 
projects with volunteer hours was discussed along with the need for a lateral 
approach.

RESOLVED:- that 

(i) The report be noted, and 

(ii) Each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2019/20, in line with the 
guidance on spend.

27 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the following meetings: Darton East Ward 
Alliance held on 9th July 2019; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 8th July 2019; Old 
Town Ward Alliance held on 9th July 2019; and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 4th 
July 2019.  The following updates w
[...]
ber.  Funding has been agreed with 
Barnsley TIAG to work with 16 to 19 year olds with mental health problems.  Two of 
the Christmas trees planted last year have died, although the one at the Methodist 
Chapel and the one at the Community Shop are still living.  A defibrillator is planned 
for the Roundhouse Medical Centre, these have been fitted at the Darby and Joan 
club, Darton LIFT building and Thompson’s garage.  There is a new minister at the 
local church and a new bench has been installed, with a plaque from the Ward 
Alliance

The Chair reported that South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (SYFRS) are 
campaigning for water safety as this is an area of under-performance.  SYFRS will 
install a large notice board with a water throw line and unique identification number 
which will get straight through to the brigade control centre, fully funded by SYFRS.  
Members were asked to identify areas within their Wards which would benefit from 
this initiative.
  
The Chair also spoke about the Barnsley Armed Forces Walkway initiative, whereby 
commemorative stones can be purchased at a cost of £250 per stone for armed 
forces serving, fallen or retired who have a strong Barnsley connection.  More details 
can be provided for those interested.

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances and additional updates 
be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Area Council Future Action Plan

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report outlines the Area Councils future action plan following on from the 
Area Council review. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the North Area Council receives an update with regards the future action 
plan for Area Councils

3.0      Introduction

3.1     In April 2019, the Area Chairs Liaison Group requested that a review be 
undertaken of the work of the Area Councils  to enable a future development 
plan to be written, to take t
[...]
elopment of suitable proxies where up to date 

data not available and explore what data is held by 
other parts of BMBC or partners which could be 

useful)

December 2020 BIIT Team
Population Health Management Unit

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                   4th November 2019

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of 
North Area Council Manager

                

North Area Council – 2019/20 Quarter 2 (July - Sept 2019) 
Performance Management Cover Report for Commissioned Projects and 

Stronger Communities Projects

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

1.  Members note the contents of the Performance Management Report 
     Attached, Appendix 1. 

Background  

A comprehensive North Area Council Performance Report for the period July – 
September 2019 (2029/20 Quarter 2) has been produced and is attached, Appendix 1.

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the North Council Performance report provides North Council members with 
an aggregate picture of how all the North Council contracted services contribute to the 
achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social value 
objectives. 

The information provided in Part A reflects information gathered from each contract for 
the period July – September 2019. 

Contracted Service Providers:
 CAB & DIAL – Community Outreach Project
 Twiggs Grounds Maintenance – Creating a cleaner, greener environment in   

partnership with local people
 DIAL – Social Isolation and Warm Homes

Area Council Funded Posts
 Housing Migration Officer (post currently vacant)

 North Area Council Meeting:  

18th November 2019  

Agenda item: 6

Agenda Item: 

Page 13

Nac.18.11.2019/6



2

Part B provides North Council members with a summary performance management 
report for each of the contracted services for 2019/20 Quarter 2 (July - September 
2019).   The report provides RAG ratings plus updated information from all North Area 
Council Providers, following submission of their quarterly reports and subsequent 
quarterly contract monitoring/management meetings. 

The report provides a link between the commissioned services and the Public Health 
Outcomes: https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework 

Part C provides a summary of performance information from the Strong Communities 
Grants Projects. 

In addition to the information provided in the summary reports, more detailed 
information is available on request, including case studies with photographs for each 
contracted service, and some performance data on a ward basis.

Performance Report –Issues 

Two of the North Area Council contracts continue to perform well.  One is over 
capacity.   

Appendices

Appendix 1: North Council Performance Management Report - Quarter 2 2019/20 
(July – September).

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583 1st November 2019 

Page 14

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework


NORTH AREA COUNCIL

Project Performance Report 

Q2 2019/20 (July - September 2019)

 November 2019 

Page 15



INTRODUCTION

North Area Council Priorities

Anti Poverty

Environment

Health and 
Wellbeing  

Economic 
Regeneration

Young People

Contributing to the following Corporate Priorities and Outcomes:

Changing the 
Relationship

Outcomes: 

1: Create more and 
better jobs

2: Increase skills to get 
more people working

5: Create more and 
better housing

Outcomes:

10: People 
volunteering and 

contributing towards 
stronger communities

11: Protecting the 
borough for future 

generations

Outcomes:

7: Reducing demand through 
improving access to early help

8: Children and adults are safe 
from harm

9: People are healthier, 
happier independent and 

active

Page 16



Table 1 below shows the Providers that have now been appointed to deliver a series of 
services that address the priorities and del
[...]
 
the benefits.

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring form submitted

Project milestones achieved

Project indicators / targets met

Overall project progress & achievements

Darton Cricket Club – Training Facility 

Page 44



Project Summary: 

The Fit Reds Healthy Lifestyle Programme
The programme will improve the health and wellbeing of both young people and adults in 
the North Area: through the delivery of structured physical activity sessions coupled with 
lifestyle workshops, we will encourage and empower participants to adopt more active and 
healthier lifestyles. To ensure the programme reaches a broad cross-section of local people 
and achieves maximum impact, delivery will take place under distinct strands aimed 
specifically at men, women and young people aged 7 to 11 years. These strands are as 
follows: 

Healthy Kicks

We will engage with pupils from years 3 to 6 during the school day with each school 
receiving 8 hours of delivery time over a two-day period. Pupils will have the opportunity to 
extend their learning and sports participation through our pathway programmes including 
Friday & Saturday Coaching Clubs, Premier League Kicks, Street Games and Fit Red Family 
Hubs.

Fit Reds Mens and Fit Reds Womens 

We will deliver Fit Reds Men and Fit Reds Women’s programmes to male-only and female-
only groups in community-based settings. These 8-week programmes consist of weekly 
sessions involving 60 minutes of exercise and a 45 minute healthy lifestyle workshop. The 
exercise sessions include a warm up and circuit-based exercises incorporating boxercise, 
football and conditioning. Each workshop covers different aspects of nutrition and diet. 

Performance Summary (Extract from performance report): 

The adults course which finished in September attracted 15 women and 13 men to the 
respective courses. A number of participants are continuing their engagement by attending 
Fit Red Vets sessions and other RitC initiatives such as Boxing Fitness and Rounde
[...]
d increasing the 
amount of exercise he takes part in, he’s also improved his knowledge about living a healthy 
lifestyle, lowered his alcohol intake and improved his confidence which is just as important. 
It is also great to see him continue his progress by becoming involved with the Fit Reds 
Vets.”

Please watch the attached video to hear Craig’s thoughts about his experience with the Fit 
Reds Healthy Lifestyle programme. (video can be found on the Reds in the Community 
Facebook Page)

Page 46



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 
expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.

2. Recommendation 
2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position the 

existing the funding commitments.  

2.2. That Members note 3.2 regarding the Housing Migration Officer

2.3. That Members agree to the recommendation to combine the budget 
allocated for the youth participation officers with the budget for the young 
people’s project.

2.4. Members agree the forward commissioning profile and associated budget 
implications for 2020/21 and 2021/22 recommended at the budget 
workshop.  

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project commenced on the 14th 
September 2015.  This is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at 
£149,000 in total.  The initial contract has now concluded.  

The decision was taken to retender the opportunity for a further 2 years (+ 1 
year) at a contract value of approximately £95,000 per annum. The provider 
commenced service delivery on the 14th September 2017.  This contract will run 
until at least September 2019 provided the conditions of the contract are met.  
On the 25th March 2019 the Area Council took the decision to utilise the 
contract e
[...]
ea Council 
Manager

North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant 
Process review prior to 2020/21 funding round

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1 To approve the Stronger Communities Grant Panel’s recommendation to make 
the grant funding available for 2020/21. 

1.2 To agree dates for advertising and of the grant funding opportunity. 

2. Recommendations

2.1.Members approve the recommendation to run the grants programme in 
2020/21.  

2.2.Members agree to the terms of reference, Appendix 1.

2.3.Members agree the value of the grant funding pot for 2020/21.

2.4.Members to confirm which councillors will represent each ward on the grants 
panel 2020/21.

3. Documentation and Process

Attached to this document please find the Grant Panel’s Terms of Reference.  
Appendix 1.  

4. 2019/20 Allocation

The panel have recommended the grant funding allocation for 2020/21 is 
£50,000.  This is a reduction in the grant funding that was available for 2019/20.  

5. Grants Panel

The 2020/21 Grants Panel ward representation is as follows:
Darton East Cllr Hunt
Darton West Cllr Howard
Old Town Cllr Lofts
St Helen’s Cllr Platts

North Area Council Meeting:  

18th November 2019

Agenda Item: 9

Page 93

Nac.18.11.2019/9



2

6. Proposed dates

If the Area Council agrees to run the grant funding programme in 2020/21, the 
indicative dates are as follows: 

Advertise grant opportunity 2nd December 2019
Closing date for grant applications 31st January 2020
Packs to panel members 7th February 2020
Panel Evaluation Meeting 28th February 2020  
Notification of successful applicants 6th March 2020 
Projects commence form 1st April 2020

    Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
    Rosie Adams                       01226 773583                            05/11/2018 

Page 94



3

Appendix 1: 

NORTH AREA COUNCIL COMMISSIONING
STRONGER COMMUNITIES GRANT PANEL 2020/21

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Background
The North Area Council has made £50,000 of the area allocation available to help address 
local
[...]
nd that he felt Lee was in a better position to give an accurate depiction of 
monies left.  Clyde was thanked for all of his hard work over the years, and it was noted that 
he would still be attending the meetings as a regular Ward Alliance member. 
 
Lee reported that there would be £8,202 in the funding pot when all funding applications had 
been accepted. 
Forthcoming Projects/Bids: In terms of upcoming bids, it was noted that Junior Tykes are 
intending to ask for some money towards purchasing a container as temporary toilet facilities 
and the Caterpillar Club would likely be sending in a form for consideration. 
 
Any Other Business: Tony asked the situation regarding removal of bins in the areas when 
there’s a strong case of dog fouling.  Cllrs explained that bins are only removed if they are 
within 20m of another bin, and that identifying stickers, explaining they can be dual use have 
been placed on all remaining bins. 
 
Michelle said that she will likely be late for future meetings, but she still intends to come 
along and remain a Ward Alliance member. 
 
Clyde gave his apologies for the November meeting 
Date and time of next meeting: 
The next meeting will take place on the 21st November at 4pm in the TARA office 
The meeting closed at 5.30pm. 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 16th September, 2019 (Nac.18.11.2019/2)
	5 Area Council Action Plan (Nac.18.11.2019/5)
	6 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary - Q2   (Nac.18.11.2019/6)
	Appendix 1 Project Perf Report Q2 - July - September 2019

	7 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance (Nac.18.11.2019/7)
	8 Young People's Health and Wellbeing Project Specification (Nac.18.11.2019/8)
	9 Stronger Communities Grant Budget and Process (Nac.18.11.2019/9)
	10 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.18.11.2019/10)
	11 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances (Nac.18.11.2019/11)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 18 November 2019 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), T. Cave, Howard, Hunt, 

Lofts, Pickering, Platts and Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

28 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

29 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 16th September, 2019 
(Nac.18.11.2019/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th 
September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 16th 
September 2019 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

30 RVS Grant Project  Overview - Ali Kaye (Nac.18.11.2019/3)  
 
Ali Kaye from the RVS ‘Move it or Lose it’ project was welcomed to the meeting.  The 
project is an exercise-based programme for older people and can be either on a one-
to-one basis or group work in a range of locations across the area.  It is part of a 
large evidence-based national network of registered instructors with a number of 
aims, including: helping older people to become physically fit through active ageing; 
falls prevention; reducing social isolation; promoting the independence of older 
people so that they can remain in their own homes and helping to address mental 
health problems.  The exercises are simple but effective and tailored to the needs of 
the individual.  The majority of participants fall within the 75-84 age group.  Two 
further groups are planned in the New Year at New Lodge Community Centre and at 
the church.  A Member expressed concern that the sessions may not be accessible 
to all due to their location.  It was explained that the organisation are looking to 
recruit volunteer drivers to help people attend sessions which they might otherwise 
not be able to get to     
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that Ali be thanked for her attendance and contribution; 
 

(ii) that the update be noted; and 
 

(iii) Contact details, referral pathway and full details and timetables of organised 
sessions will be distributed to Members 

 



 
2 

31 Neighbourhood Services Overview - Mel Fitzpatrick & Anthony Devonport 
(Nac.18.11.2019/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager explained that Neighbourhood Services will not be 
attending Area Council meetings as originally envisaged, but will brief Members via a 
Member briefing. 
 
RESOLVED that Members note the information. 
 

32 Area Council Action Plan (Nac.18.11.2019/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, explaining that In April 2019, the 
Area Chairs Liaison Group requested that a review be undertaken of the work of the 
Area Councils over the 6 years of their existence to enable a future development plan 
to be written, to take them to the next stage in their development.  A series of 
workshops was held with the Area Chairs and Senior Officers which explored the 
strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats pertinent to the Area Councils, from 
which a detailed action plan was developed.   
 
RESOLVED that the North Area Council notes the update with regards to the future 
action plan for Area Councils. 
 

33 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary - 
Q2   (Nac.18.11.2019/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided Members with a comprehensive North Area 
Council Performance Report for the period July –September 2019 (2029/20 Quarter 
2). It was highlighted that Part A of the Performance report provides North Council 
members with an aggregate picture of how all the North Council contracted services 
contribute to the achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes 
and social value objectives of the report. 
 
Part B provides North Council members with a summary performance management 
report for each of the contracted services together with RAG ratings plus updated 
information from all North Area Council Providers, following submission of their 
quarterly reports and subsequent quarterly contract monitoring/management 
meetings. 
 
Part C provides a summary of performance information from the Strong Communities 
Grants Projects.  In addition to the information provided in the summary reports, 
more detailed information is available on request, including case studies with 
photographs for each contracted service.   
 
It was reported that the Housing Migration Officer post had been advertised in 
conjunction with Dearne Area Council.  Three applicants were interviewed, one of 
which was successful.  The candidate had decided to take up the post with the 
Dearne Area Council.  As a result, a further request to recruit has been submitted 
and will be advertised shortly.  The post will be based in Royston.    
 
A discussion took place around excess winter deaths data, as the trend appears to 
be worsening, with Darton East Ward experiencing the worst levels across the 



 
3 

Borough.  It was suggested that a presentation with Public Health and DIAL would be 
useful to increase understanding of the issues and what can be done about it.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the performance of a number of grant projects, 
including the Emmanuel Church Ignite Project, which works with children and young 
people in school to encourage them to discover their strengths, make positive 
choices and promote individuality through good 
mental health; YMCA Youthwork; Ad Astra Barnsley CIC (New Lodge) and the Fit 
Reds Healthy Lifestyle Programme which works to improve the health and wellbeing 
of both young people and adults in the North Area through the delivery of structured 
physical activity sessions coupled with lifestyle workshops.   
 
RESOLVED that: 

(i) Members note the contents of the Performance Management report; and 
 

(ii) The Area Council Manager make enquiries about the possibility of a joint 
presentation from Public Health and DIAL around excess winter deaths 
data. 

 
34 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance (Nac.18.11.2019/7)  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, providing Member of the North Area 
Council with a financial positon and forecast for expenditure based on the projects 
that have been proposed and drawing their attention to the budgeting workshop 
recommendations within the report.  It was explained that community magazines are 
now going to be at whole Council level rather than at Area Council level. 
 
RESOLVED that  

(i) The North Area Council note the existing budget position and existing funding 
commitments. 

(ii) Members note the information regarding the Housing Migration Officer post  
(iii) Members agree to combine the budget allocated for the youth participation 

officers with the budget for the young people’s project, and  
(iv) Members agree the forward commissioning profile and associated budget 

implications for 2020/21 and 2021/22 recommended at the budget 
workshop.  

 
35 Young People's Health and Wellbeing Project Specification (Nac.18.11.2019/8)  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, reminding Members of the 
discussions that took place at a recent workshop which explored the opportunity for a 
North Area Council funded young people’s project.  Detailed information was 
provided around business intelligence, pupil premium information, indices of 
deprivation and individual needs in schools together with the scope of services, 
transition work and provision during holidays.  Members felt that provision should be 
offered to children and young people across all age groups, not just those in Years 7 
and 8, but it was acknowledged that this would require a much larger budget and 
Pupils in Years 7 and 8 had been identified as those most in need.  There is a need 
to target younger pupils, as the older they are the more costly any intervention 
becomes.   
 



 
4 

A discussion took place around the future development of a Youth Hub which 
Members were made aware of via a Member Briefing, but this will not be available for 
around 3 years.  A Member also queried whether any information was available 
around the link between self harm and deprivation, with risky behaviour mapped at 
ward level.  However, it was felt that the Area Council could not be responsible for 
addressing these issues at Area Council level.  The project will target 6 schools out 
of 12 that are most in need.           
 
RESOLVED that:  

(i) Members noted the risks identified in section 10 of the document 
(ii) Members agreed to the specification 
(iii) The Area Manager be tasked with developing the specification for a 

competitive tender process, and  
(iv) Members agreed to the financial implications of this contract, including the 

duration andproposed start date. 
 

36 Stronger Communities Grant Budget and Process (Nac.18.11.2019/9)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, detailing  the Stronger Communities 
Grant Panel’s recommendation to make the grant funding available for 2020/21 
together with dates for advertising the grant funding opportunity.  A discussion took 
place around the possibility of reducing the level of grant as large bids can drain 
resources but it was felt that there needs to be a balance between the projects being 
meaningful, sustainable and qualitatively analysed.    
 
 
RESOLVED that  

(i) Members approved the recommendation to run the grants programme in 
2020/21, with individual bids fixed at an upper limit of £20,000 

(ii) Members agreed to the terms of reference within the report; 
(iii) Members agreed the value of the grant funding pot for 2020/21, and  
(iv) Members confirmed Councillor representation from each ward on the grants 

panel 2020/21. 
 

37 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.18.11.2019/10)  
 
The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council regarding the  financial 
position of the Ward Alliance budgets for each ward for the 2019/20 period. 
 
RESOLVED that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2019/20, in line with the guidance on spend. 
 

38 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances (Nac.18.11.2019/11)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance meetings held 
on 10th September and 8th October 2019, from the Darton West meetings held on 
16th September and 7th October, Old Town held on 10th September and 7th October 
2019 and St Helens held on 5th September and 10th October 2019. Members were 
reminded of the requirement for Ward Alliance minutes 
to the received by the Area Council. 
 
Further information was provided as follows:  



 
5 

 
Darton East Ward Alliance has supported the installation of Christmas lights in 
Mapplewell  for the very first time, with the switch on planned for 29th November.  In 
addition, four Chrismas trees are to be provided around the Borough.   
 
It was reported that Darton West Ward had funded poppies on lamp-posts as part of 
the Remembrance Commemorations.  This will now be an annual event.  Bulb 
planting has taken place in Darton Park (it was wet and muddy).  The Stars of Darton 
awards are being planned for March next year. 
 
Old Town Ward Alliance has funded replacement fencing for Pogmoor Parks, the 
Emmanuel church knitting group and a function at St Pauls church.     
 
St Helen's Ward Alliance will fund four Christmas events this year, with the memorial 
tree event at the Chapel on 28th November involving school choirs.  The Ward 
Alliance funded a bench to commemorate Remembrance Day.  The Crime and safety 
group have received £1000 to mark property, £1200 was contributed towards 
fireworks at Athersley Recreation Ground.  The recent health event was very well 
attended and included ‘sloppy slippers’, eyesight checks and ‘cancer safe’ advice.  
The Community Shop is an excellent resource and it was suggested that Members 
pay a visit to it to find out more.      
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


